Re Lk
@ Shell Qil Products US

May 11, 2004
Don Hwang .y
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Q??B‘.fg,i )

1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 2
5?;% 20y
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station jﬁ?@ﬁﬁf ”
5755 Broadway & -f@@ "
Oakland, California b

Dear Mr. Hwang:
Attached for your review and comment 1s a copy of the First Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmington Ave,, Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Tacsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
fFax {510) 420-9170

May 11, 2004

Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway
Qakland, California
Incident #98995756
Cambria Project #246-0483-002

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

The site location is shown on Figures | and 2. Mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) using a
vacuum truck was conducted periodically at the site from April to November 2000. A single
dual-phase vacuum extraction (DVE) event was performed at the site on February 7, 2001, and
monthly mobile DVE was conducted at the site from May to November 2001. GWE and DVE
have collectively extracted approximately 20,038 gallons of groundwater from wells S-2, H-1,
and T-2, and removed 0.46 pounds of methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Subsequent to
notification of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in our November 7, 2001 Third
Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report, Cambria suspended monthly DVE from wells S-2 and H-1 due
to the low influent volume of groundwater from S-2 and the low influent MTBE concentrations
from H-1.



Don Hwang
CAMBRIA May 11, 2004

FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled scheduled site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical
data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that mcludes previously submtted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory reports and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Temporary GWE System: As described in our second quarter 2003 monitoring report, plans for
installing a fixed GWE system were put on hold due to the localized nature of the groundwater
impact, and plans for installing a temporary GWE system pumping from well S-2 were initiated.
Installation of this temporary system was completed, and operation began on October 28, 2003.

A pump is installed in well S-2, and extracted water is stored on site in a Baker tank. Water is
periodically offhauled from the tank using a vacuum truck. Measurements of transported water
are used to assess system production. Through April 14, 2004, a total of 11,084 gallons of water
had been produced, equating to a flow rate of approximately 0.05 gallons per minute since system
operation began. A total of 0.42 pounds of MTBE has been recovered. Table 1 summarizes mass
removal data from the temporary GWE system.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample selected site wells, including the
horizontal well (without purging), and tabulate the data. A groundwater monitoring report will be

prepared.

Temporary GWE System: Cambria will continue to operate the temporary GWE system. Data
from subsequent sampling events will be evaluated to determine whether installation of the
permanent GWE system is warranted. Should future data indicate that installation of the fixed

system is warranted, we will proceed with the permitting process for this system.



Don Hwang
CAMBRIA May 11, 2004

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
(510) 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

@ Diane Lundquist, P.E.

Principal Engineer

No ¢ 4“’*’%

g /
Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map “CW ME_,

2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Tabte: 1 - Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

Thrifty Oil Company, c¢/o Mr. Raymond Fredricksen, PO Box 2128, Santa Fe Springs,
CA 90670

G \Qakland 5755 Broadway\QM\1q04\1 q04qm doc
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Table 1. Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995756, 5755 Broadway, California

Cumulative Estimated Cumulative Curnulattve Cumulative
Date Period Volume System TPHg TPHg TPHg Benzene Benzene Benzene MTBE MTIBE MTBE
Baker Tank  Volume Pumped  Flow Rate Sample | Concentration Removed Removed | Concentration Removed Removed | Concentration Removed Removed
Purged (gal) {gal) {gpm} Date {ppb) (pounds)  {pounds) {pob) {pounds)  (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
10/28/03 0 [ 600 08/27/03 31,000 0000 0.000 630 0.600 0.000 15,000 0.600 0.000
11/25/03 2,701 2,701 o7 11/25/03 8,400 0.189 0.189 <50 0.001 0001 4,300 G101 0.101
12/19/03 963 3,664 G03 12/19/03 <5,000 0.020 0.209 <50 0.000 0.001 2,600 ¢zl 0122
Not Purged 9 3,664 NM 01/08/04 <2,500 0.000 0.209 180 0 000 0.001 3,000 0000 0.122
Not Purged 9 3,664 NM 02/03/04 <2,500 0.000 0.209 80 0.000 0001 3200 0.000 0122
02/04/04 3,727 7,391 006 02/03/04 <2,500 0.039 0.248 80 0.002 0.003 3,200 0100 0222
Not Purged G 7,391 NM 02/10/04 <2,500 0.000 0248 130 0.000 0.003 3,800 0.000 0.222
Not Purged 0 7,391 NM 04/13/04 4,400 0000 0248 520 0 000 0.003 6,500 0.000 0.222
04/14/04 3,693 11,084 0.04 04/13/04 4,400 0136 0.384 520 0.016 0.01% 6,500 0200 0.422

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl terttary butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L

Not Purged = The baker tank 1s emptied as needed when full Volume 1s measured based on penodic baker tank pumpouts, Tank is not pumped during every sampling event
NM = If baker tank 15 not emptied, no new pericd voiume 1s calculated Therefore, penod flow rate 15 not caleutated for every sampling event

ug = Micrograms
L =Liter

gal = Gallon

g~ Gram

TPHg and benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020 or eguivalent.

MTBE zanalyzed by EPA Method 8260.
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations
Mass removed {pounds) based on the formula. volume(gal) x concentration(ug/L} x {(g/1 Oépg) % (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)
Volume removed (gallons) based on the formula [mass(pounds) x 453 6(g/pound) x (gal/3 785L) x (L/ 1000em’ N/ den51ty(g/cm3)
Density mputs TPHg =073 glom’, benzene = 0.88 giom®, MTBE = 0.74 gfem’

Note' Groundwater is extracted from well S-2 using a submersible groundater pump, and contained in 2 6,500 gallon baker tank. The baker tank :s periodically emptied using vacuum trucks provided by Onyx
Industrial The water 15 disposed of at Shell's Mar

Note: Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitormg results for well §-2

G \Qzkland 5755 Broadway\Remediatiom\O\Temp GWE Mass Removal xls

Page 1 of 1



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
EIESEEFE"CESE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 673-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

March 11, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.0O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on February 5, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 0482085-JP-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
repori in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full anatytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this repott.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Malerials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual erghi-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities af this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc,
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Qakland, CA

i ! E MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO

Well ID | Date TPPH B T E X | 8020 | 8260 TOC Water [Elevation | Reading

! (ugh) | (ugh) { (ugh) ! (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) ! (ppm)

S-1 01/251991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 100.00 3.88 9612 NA
S-1 06/03/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 100.00 3.51 96.49 NA
$-1 08/30/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 100.00 424 95.76 NA
S-1 11/22/1981 <30 2.3 <0.46 0.3 <0.65 NA NA 100.00 429 85.71 NA
S-1 03/131992 <30 <0.52 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 100.00 2.87 9713 NA
3-1 05/281992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 379 86.21 NA
S-1 08/19/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4.43 §5.57 NA
S-1 1111819892 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4.34 §5.66 NA
S-1 02/10/1593 51 1.4 <0.5 <G5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4,20 95.80 NA
S-1 (D) 02101893 <50 1.2 <0.5 <C.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4.20 95.80 NA
S-1 06111993 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.39 96.61 NA
S-1 08/03/11993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.68 86.31 NA
S-1 11/021 9983 70a <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4.26 95.74 NA
5-1 12161993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 273 97.27 NA
541 02/01/1994 60a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.38 96.62 NA
S-1 05/041994 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.0C 3.00 97.00 NA
51 08/181994 <50 0.6 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 370 96.30 NA
S-1 (D) 08/181994 6Ca 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.0C 3.70 96.30 NA
51 11/089/11994 <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 252 §7.48 NA
S-1 02/221995 50 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.3 NA NA 100.0C 4.08 95.92 NA
S-1 05/021985 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 2,58 97.42 NA
S-1 08/301995 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.48 96.52 NA
S-1 11/281 985 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA 100 08 3.99 96 M1 NA
S-1 02/0211996 <50 11 <0.5 0.9 <05 NA NA 100.00 2.00 98.00 NA
S-1 03/001996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 100 0G 3.38 98 62 NA
5-1 08/22/1996 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA 100.00 3.43 96.57 NA
S-1 11/071986 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 57 NA 100.00 3.70 96 30 4.33

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA

j MTBE | MTBE Depthfo | GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E r X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation Reading

(ugh) | (uoh) | (ugh) | (ught) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MsL) | (ppm)
S-1 02/201 997 <50 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 6.5 NA 100.00 3.60 96.40 2
S-1 05/30/1 997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 45 NA 100.00 3.47 96,53 7
s-1(D) | o0s/30M097 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 47 NA 100.00 3.47 96.53 7
S-1 08/21/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.84 26 NA 100.00 3.01 96.99 3.1
51 11/031997 <50 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 1.3 190 NA 100.00 3.66 96.34 2
§-1 01/201998 110 7.9 2.8 44 13 53 NA 100.00 1.84 98.16 4.6
S (D) | 01201988 130 92 6.9 5.2 15 93 NA 100.00 1.84 98.16 46
S-1 02/16H1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.6 NA 100.00 2.43 97.57 22
8-1 09/071999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.84 97.16 NA
51 02/02/2000 <50.0 <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 202 NA 100.00 3.10 56.90 21
S 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.91 97.09 NA
S 07/25/2000 | <50.0 <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 811 NA 100.00 3.21 96.79 1.8
S-1 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.18 96.82 NA
S-1 02/12/2001 <50.0 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 209 NA 100.00 1.34 98,66 22
S-1 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.27 98.73 NA
-1 08/31/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 100.00 3.16 6.84 40
-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA 26 100.00 1.90 98.10 NA
S 01/31/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 100.00 2.67 97.33 NA
S 06/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.87 98.13 NA
S-1 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 100.00 2.01 97.99 NA
S-1 11/07/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.01 178.88 NA
S-1 11114/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.40 178.49 NA
51 01/30/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 27 151.89 2.12 179.77 NA
S-1 06/03/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 1.83 180.06 NA
51 08/27/2003 <50 0.50 1.5 <0.50 2.0 NA 130 181.89 3.32 178.57 NA
541 11/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.28 178.61 NA
S-1 02/05/2004 270 2.4 6.4 5.8 19 NA 8.3 181.89 2.08 179.80 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Bo

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 1 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading

(ugl) {ugh.) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) ' (MSL) (it) (MSL) | (ppm)

S-2 01/2511991 450 140 1.8 6.2 15 NA NA 98.92 4.52 94.40 NA
S-2 06/03/191 480 150 2.7 8.2 7 NA NA 98.92 4.02 94.90 NA
S-2 08/301 991 70 0.37 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 98.92 470 94.22 NA
3-2 11/22/1991 1,600 110 9.3 29 150 NA NA 98 92 472 94.20 NA
S-2 03131992 1,300 210 5.7 34 79 NA NA 98.92 3.47 95.45 NA
S-2 05/28M1992 100 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 08,92 4.45 94.45 NA
S-2 08/19/1992 470 42 <0.5 8.3 4 NA NA 98.92 4.84 94.08 NA
8-2 11/18/1992 490 43 39 17 28 NA NA 98.92 473 84.19 NA
S-2 02/10/1893 19,000 710 760 80 370 NA NA 98.92 4.83 94.09 NA
S-2 06/11/+1993 33,000 3,100 1,600 370 1,100 NA NA $8.92 3.74 95.18 NA
§-2 08/03/1993 18,000 1,400 130 81 130 NA NA 98.92 4.23 94.69 NA
S-2 (D} 08/03/1893 19,000 1,400 140 86 150 NA NA 88.92 4.23 94.69 NA
S-2 11/02/1993 12,0002 470 47 31 92 NA NA £8.92 4.72 94.20 NA
5-2 (D) 11/02/1983 13.000a 530 47 35 96 NA NA £8.92 472 94.20 NA
S-2 12161993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA $8.92 300 95.92 NA
3S-2 02/01 1994 31,0002 430 48 50 130 NA NA 98.92 3.48 95 44 NA
S-2(D) 02/0111994 31,000a 300 33 30 100 NA NA 98.62 348 05.44 NA
S-2 05/041994 3,800 1,200 3 53 71 NA NA 08.92 3.26 95.66 NA
S-2 (D} 05/04/1994 4,500 1,200 37 57 110 NA NA 98.82 3.26 95.66 NA
S-2 08/18/1994 24,000 600 8.3 15 27 NA NA 98.92 3.08 54.94 NA
S-2 11/09/1994 1,400a 240 9.3 13 20 NA NA 98.92 3.10 95.82 NA
3-2(D) 11/081994 1,800 260 8.5 13 21 NA NA 98.92 3.10 §5.82 NA
S-2 02/22/1995 29,000 550 18 12 63 NA NA 98.92 4.02 G4 80 NA
S-2{D) 02/22/11995 28,000 530 17 10 60 NA NA 98,92 4.02 94.90 NA
S-2 05/02/1995 4,400 1,000 25 33 77 NA NA 98 92 286 96.06 NA
S5-2 (D) 05/02/1995 4,400 1,000 26 41 83 NA NA 98 92 2.86 96.06 NA
S-2 08/30/1995 800 350 20 6.7 16 NA NA 98.92 4.06 94.86 NA
S-2 (D) 08/30/1 995 960 220 22 12 48 NA NA 98.92 4 06 94.86 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugl) (ugh) | (ugh) (ugiL) {ugl) (ugh.) (ugh.) (MSL) {it) (MSL) {(ppm)
8-2 11/28/1995 2,000 230 220 50 230 NA NA 98,92 4.48 94.44 NA
S-2(D) | 11/28/1995 2,100 240 230 51 230 NA NA 98.92 4.48 94.44 NA
S-2 02/0211996 | 18,000 540 18 12 22 NA NA 98.92 1.99 96.93 NA
S-2(D} | o2/21996 | 11,000 600 18 13 28 NA NA 98.92 1.99 96.93 NA
§-2 03/091996 3,800 1,500 27 30 58 NA NA 08.92 3.27 95,65 NA
S-2(D) | 03/09/1996 3,500 1,300 24 21 53 NA NA 98.92 3.27 95,65 NA
s-2 08/221996 | <20,000 490 <200 <200 <200 43,000 NA 98.92 3.85 55.07 NA
S2(D | 08/22M996 | <20,000 570 <200 <200 <200 59,000 51,000 98.92 3.85 §5.07 NA
$-2 11/071996 | <5000 280 <50 <50 <50 32 000 NA 98.92 4.00 94,92 3.51
s2(D | 11071996 | <5000 290 <50 <50 <50 32,000 NA 98.92 400 84.92 3.51
S-2 02/20M997 | <10,000 520 <100 <100 <100 28,000 NA 98.92 2.20 95.72 1
S2(D) | 020201997 | <10,000 520 <100 <{00 <100 35,000 NA 98.92 3.20 85.72 1
52 05/30/1997 150 15 11 35 15 11 NA 98,92 3.87 95.05 8
s-2 08/21/1997 1,600 220 <10 20 <10 18,000 NA 98.92 3.29 95.63 33
S2(D) | os1A997 1,500 180 <10 16 <10 21,000 NA 98.92 3.29 95.63 33
$-2 11034 997 1,000 94 <10 <10 <10 <50 NA 98.92 402 94.90 1.8
§-2 01/20/998 580 110 8.3 18 23 7,800 NA 68.92 1.54 97.38 32
$-2 07/231998 2,600 840 <10 44 22 15,000 NA 98.92 2.89 96.03 NA
82 02/16/1999 680 140 6.1 10 18 19,000 NA 98.52 1.86 97.06 2.0
82 09/0711999 | <2000 248 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 22,800 NA 98.92 3.66 95.26 1.8
S-2 02/02/2000 103 0.825 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 11,700 10,500 08.02 402 94,90 20
S-2 04/26/2000 4,040 799 <20.0 40.9 255 19,000 | 17,100b 98.92 2.63 96.29 23
$-2 07/25/2000 1,120 165 5.94 5.62 11.3 26,600 21,100 98.92 3.42 85.50 0.6
S-2b 11/15/2000 613 35.6 <5.00 <5.00 7.36 18,100 17,800 $8.92 2.3 95.61 1.8
S-2 021212001 9,010 1,430 <20.0 219 848 28,300 17,000 98.92 1.47 97.45 20
5-2 0BI07 /2001 31,000 1,000 <25 630 3,200 NA 17,000 98.92 3.43 95.49 10.4
52 08/31/2001 50,000 950 <20 1,500 6,000 NA 17,000 88.92 472 94.20 0.9
3-2 12/05/2001 49,000 5890 7.2 1,400 4,900 NA 11,000 98.92 1.53 97.3% NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakiand, CA
| MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X | 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{uglh ) (ugh) | (ugh) {ugh) | (ugh) i (ugh) { (ugh) (MSL) (ft) {MSL) {(ppm)

82 01/31/2002 | 37,000 860 <25 1,100 4,000 NA 14,000 98.92 213 96.79 NA
$-2 06/04/2002 | 150,000 800 <20 1,200 4,000 NA 9,200 98.92 2.24 96.68 NA
S-2 07/2512002 | 37,000 350 <20 660 2,400 NA 10,000 98.92 2.03 96.89 NA
S-2 1114/2002 | 25,000 510 <25 590 2,000 NA 10,000 | 18079 317 177.62 NA
S-2 01/02/2003 NA 710 <25 560 2,074 NA NA 180.79 215 178.64 NA
S-2 01/30/2003 | 21,000 670 <20 360 1,200 NA 9,300 180.79 2.09 178.70 NA
§-2 06/03/2003 | 42,000 800 <50 660 1,500 NA 9,600 180.79 3.08 177.71 NA
$-2 08/27/2003 | 31,000 630 <100 510 1,200 NA 15,000 | 18079 2.55 178.24 NA
§-2 11/25/2003d | 8,400 a <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 4,500 180.79 NA NA NA
5-2 02/05/2004 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 180.79 NA NA NA
§-2 02M0/2004d | <2500 | 130 <25 <25 <50 NA 3,800 180.79 NA NA NA
S-3 01/25/ 991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 101 67 3.84 97.83 NA
S-3 06/03/1991 <30 <0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 NA NA 101.67 3.25 98.42 NA
$-3 08/03/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 101.67 473 96.54 NA
S-3 11/22/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 101.67 4,81 96.86 NA
S-3 0313/1992 <30 <0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 NA NA 101.67 2.29 99.38 NA
8-3 05/28/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 101.67 3.62 98.05 NA
S-3 081971992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 NA NA 101.67 466 97.01 NA
S-3 111811992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 NA NA 101.67 4.51 97.16 NA
S-3 02/101993 30 1.9 3.2 2.4 5.6 NA NA 101.67 4,36 97.31 NA
$-3 06/111993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 101.67 2.91 98.76 NA
8-3(D) | 06111993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.91 98 76 NA
8-3 08/031 993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.70 §7.97 NA
S-3 11/02M 993 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 101 67 NA NA NA
S-3 12/16/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101 67 2142 99.55 NA
S-3 02/01 1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 101.67 2.90 98.77 NA
$-3 05/04/1994 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.54 99.13 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) [ (ugh) | (ugA) ;| (ugl) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) | (ppm)

$-3 08181994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.51 98.16 NA
8-3 11/0841 994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.44 98.23 NA
S-3 02/221985 80 <0.5 0.5 <05 0.5 NA NA 101.67 412 §7.55 NA
8-3 05K021995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.83 98,84 NA
S-3 08/30/1985 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 316 98.51 NA
S-3 11/28/1995 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.87 §7.80 NA
S3 020211996 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 224 98.43 NA
S-3 03/09M1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.06 98.62 NA
S-3 08/221996 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 101.67 2.85 98.82 46
S-3 11/071 986 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 NA 101.67 3.35 98.32 4.8

S-3 02201997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25 NA 101.67 3.00 98.67 1

5-3 06/301 997 143 14 10 3.3 14 8.6 NA 101.67 3.00 98.67 8
S-3 08/21H 997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 101.67 2.94 98.73 3.3
S-3 11/031997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 <25 NA 101.67 3.36 98.31 2.4
5-3(D) 11/031997 <50 <0.50 <{,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 101.67 3.368 98.31 2.4
S-3 01/201998 {Well inaccessibie NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 NA NA NA
5-3 07/23/4998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 268 98.98 NA
8-3 02161999 <50 <Q.50 0.92 0.59 39 a7 NA 101.67 2.20 99.47 28
S-3 09/07/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.81 98.86 NA
8-3 02/02/2000 <80.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 101 67 3.87 §7.70 27
S-3 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.96 98.71 NA
8-3 07/25/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 101.87 3.00 98.67 0.8
8-3 11152000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.86 $8.81 NA
S-3 021 2/2001 <50.0 <Q.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0 500 <2.50 NA 101.67 2.47 99.20 23
5-3 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 278 98.89 NA
5-3 08/31/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 101.67 3.94 87.73 0.8
S-3 121052001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.05 90.62 NA
S-3 1 /312002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 101.67 2.29 99.38 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW (3]0]
Well iD Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation| Reading
(ugh ) (ugh) | (ugh) (ugh ) fugh) | (ugh) {ugh.) (MSL) (ft) (MSL) ! (ppm)

S-3 06/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.56 99.11 NA
5-3 Q7/25/2002 <50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 101.67 2.70 98.97 NA
S-3 111 4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 3.43 180.11 NA
S-3 1/30/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.80 NA <50 183.54 218 181.38 NA
5-3 1/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 2.65 180.89 NA
S-3 08/27/2003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.55 183.54 2.75 180.79 NA
S-3 11/26/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 2.85 180.69 NA
S-3 02/0512004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 183.54 2.04 181.50 NA
H-1 12/05/2601 150 <0.50 8.3 1.6 18 NA 52 NA 1.43 NA NA
H-1 01/3112002 3,200 12 <0.50 57 3.7 NA 650 NA 2.34 NA NA
H-1 06/04/2002 280,000 <10 150 62 9,500 NA <100 NA 2.56 NA NA
H-1 07/25/2002 8,200 22 46 5.3 99 NA <10 NA 2.83 NA NA
H-1 111412002 1,700 21 26 1.5 14 NA 380 180.63 3.74 176.89 NA
H-1 01/02/2003 NA 1.1 <0 50 <0.50 3.6 NA NA 180.63 145 179.18 NA
H-1 01/30/2003 630 0.99 2.0 1.6 12 NA 21 18063 2.10 178.53 NA
H-1 06/03/2003 55 <0.50 1.3 <0.50 24 NA 2.6 180 63 3.38 177.25 NA
HA1 08/27/2003 <50 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 NA 28 180.63 410 178,53 NA
H-1 11/25/2003 77 a 8.7 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA 2% 180.63 3.72 176.91 NA
H-1 02/05/2004 380 4 1.2 51 8.0 NA 21 180.63 1.69 178.94 NA
T-1 05/301997 NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.65 NA NA
T-1 08211997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.69 NA NA
T-1 11/031997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.08 NA NA
T 01/201998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.61 NA NA
T-1 07/23/11998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.32 NA NA
T-1 021 6/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.95 NA NA
T1 09/07 11999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.48 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ught) {ugl ) {ugh.}) (ugl) (ugl) (ugh) (MSL) () (MSL) (ppm)

T-1 02/02/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA NA 2.66 NA 25
T-1 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.56 NA NA
7-1 07/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.80 NA NA
T4 11/45/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.47 NA NA
T 0241 2/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.20 NA NA
T4 060712001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.36 NA NA
T-1 08/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.45 NA NA
T 01/09/2002 ¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.08 NA NA NA
T-2 054301997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.81 NA NA
T-2 08/21 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.89 NA NA
T-2 11/031997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 225 NA NA
T-2 01/20/998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.55 NA NA
T-2 07/231998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.21 NA NA
T-2 02/161999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.08 NA NA
T-2 09/071989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.72 NA NA
T-2 02/02/2000 1,540 53.4 20.8 11.4 21.8 1,330 NA NA 0.68 NA 30
T-2 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.02 NA NA
T-2 071252000 815 17.6 10.8 1.63 3.47 133 NA NA 1.80 NA 0.8
T-2 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.68 NA NA
T-2 0241 22001 310 7.48 776 0.693 228 301 NA NA 1.45 NA 1.6
T-2 06/07 /2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 157 NA NA
T-2 08/31/2001 720 30 0.67 <0.50 23 NA 540 NA 269 NA 0.8
T-2 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.58 NA NA
T2 01/31/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.32 NA NA
T-2 02/04/2002 1,000 41 30 45 20 NA 1,200 NA 1,46 NA NA
T2 08/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,50 NA NA
T-2 071252002 860 11 0.59 <0 50 26 NA 97 NA 1.53 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Qakland, CA

| MTBE MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Weli ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TCC Water |Elevation| Reading
ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl) l (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MsL) | _(ppm)

T-2 11/14/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 182.30 2.38 179.91 NA
T-2 01/30/2003 560 11 <0.50 <0.50 0.53 NA 160 182.30 1.01 181.29 NA
T-2 06/03/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 182.30 1.55 180.75 NA
T-2 08/27/2003 180 a 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 182.30 1.60 180.70 NA
T-2 11/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 182.30 1.64 180.66 NA
T-2 02/05/2004 940 110 10 2.4 14 NA 67 182.30 0.66 181.64 NA
T-3 05/301997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.31 NA NA
T-3 08/211997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.57 NA NA
T-3 11/03/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.50 NA NA
T-3 01/20/1568 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.76 NA NA
7-3 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.82 NA NA
T-3 02/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.55 NA NA
T-3 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.88 NA NA
T-3 02/02/2000 <50.0 <{,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA NA 3.02 NA 2.9
T-3 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.81 NA NA
T-3 07/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.00 NA NA
T-3 11/45/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.70 NA NA
T-3 0241 2/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 211 NA NA
T-3 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.68 NA NA
T-3 08/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.14 NA NA
T-3 01 /09/2002 ¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 180.95 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW po
Well 1D Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{ugl) {ugl) (ug/lL) (Ugh ) {ugl) | {ugh) (ugl) MSL) {it) (MSL) (ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 7, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xyienes by EPA Method 8260E; prior to June 7, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TQOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

uglL = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a= Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon/Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of [aboratory's standard.
b = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended hold time.

c = Survey date only.

d = Samnpled by client Cambria Environmental.

Site surveyed January 8, 2002, by Virgll Chavez Land Surveying of Valleio, California.
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STL Submission#; 2004-02-0326

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville February 24, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

Project#: 245-0483-003
Project: 98995756
Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/10/2004 17:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/26/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A Dt f Sevem Tront e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0326

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambrla Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0483-003 Received: 02/10/2004 17:00
98095756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Qakland

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2004 16:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevom Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of §



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 245-0483-003
98995756

Analyms Flag 0 ( Sﬁ'ﬂah

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-02-0326

Received: 02/10/2004 17:00

Site:

5755 Broadway, Oakland

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 02/18/2004 22:13
Benzene 130 25 ug/L 50.00 | 02/18/2004 22:13
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 § 02/18/2004 22:13
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 { 02/18/2004 22:13
Total xylenes ND 50 ugiL 50.00 1 02/18/2004 22:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3800 250 ug/L 50.00 | 02/18/2004 22:13
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.0 76-130 % 50.00 { 02/18/2004 22:13
Toluene-d8 99.5 78-115 % 50.00 1 02/18/2004 22:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apan of Sovom Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/24/2004 16:22
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S T'[ Submission #: 2004-02-0326

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0483-003 Received: 02/10/2004 17:00
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/t 02/18/2004 20:34

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/t. 02/18/2004 20:34

Toluene ND 0.5 ugl. 02/18/2004 20:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/18/2004 20:34

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t. 02/18/2004 20:34

Methyl tert-butyt sether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 02/18/2004 20:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.4 76-130 % 02/18/2004 20:34
Toluene-d8 102.4 78-115 Y% 02/18/2004 20:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2004 16:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A et of Seyem Tron! Plz Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 5



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0326

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 245-0483-003 Received: 02/10/2004 17:00
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

. Prep(s): SQéOB .

-+ Labotatory éoﬁtrbi'Splk
" LCS 2004/02118-

CLOSD  2004/02118:28:66:010 1 s s T 182004 s Tallzed 02/ 420

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 286 28.1 25 1144 11124 |1.8]69-129] 20

Tolugne 27.0 26.4 25 108.0 {1056 |2.2|70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.8 25.2 25 107.2 1100.8 | 6.2 |65-165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 515 482 500 103.0 |964 76-130

Toluene-d8 520 521 500 104.0 |104.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/12004 16:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem Tren e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5



SEVE R N S’ I ‘l Submission #: 2004-02-0326

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0483-003 Received: 02/10/2004 17:00
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

B
d 91 %ég}gﬁ%x

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2004 16:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A part of Sevein Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of &
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STL Submission#: 2004-02-0219

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. February 18, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040205-JP1
Project: 98995756
Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/05/2004 17:53
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/21/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trem Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



s EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0219
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1 Received: 02/05/2004 17:53
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name 3t
5-1 02/05/2004 09:15
S-3 02/05/2004 09:05
H-1 02/05/2004 08:45
T-2 02/05/2004 09:20
Severn Trent Laboratories, [nc. 02/1712004 12'32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
&t of Savem Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f9



SEVERN S’ I ' I Submission #: 2004-02-0219

TRENT:

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1 Received: 02/05/2004 17:53
98895756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 270 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:24
Benzene 2.4 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:24
Toluene 6.4 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 02/13/2004 20:24
Ethylbenzene 5.8 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:24
Total xylenes 19 1.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 02/13/2004 20:24
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:24
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.4 76-130 % 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:24
Toluene-d8 103.1 78-115 % 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:24
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2004 12:32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sever Frant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9



SEVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2004-02-0219

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1 Received: 02/05/2004 17:53
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

F’rep(s) 50308
Sample ID $-3

Samp!ed 02!05!2004309 05
‘Matrsx. . Water B

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:48
Toluene ND (.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:48
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00| 02/13/2004 20:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 20:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichigroethane-d4 110.4 76-130 % 1.00 [ 02/13/2004 20:48
Toluene-d8 98.7 78-115 (% 1.00 1 02/13/2004 20:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0211712004 12°32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A podt of Savam Tran! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 9



STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1106

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1
98995756

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-02-0219

Received: 02/05/2004 17:63

Site:

5755 Broadway, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 380 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 21:12
Benzene 4 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 21:12
Toluene 1.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 21:12
Ethylbenzene 5.1 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 02/13/2004 21:12
Total xylenes 8.0 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/13/2004 21:12
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 21 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/13/2004 21:12
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.4 76-130 % 1.00 | 02/13/2004 21:12
Toluene-d8 104.9 78-115 % 1.00 { 02/13/2004 21:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sovem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2004 12:32

Page 4 of 9



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0219

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1 Received: 02/05/2004 17.53
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Prep(s):  5030B
'Sampie ID T2

: ’: uSammed 02/05/2004. 09 20

- Matnx,. ~Water . U

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 940 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2004 14:57
Benzene 110 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2004 14:57
Toluene 10 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2004 14:57
Ethylbenzene 24 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2004 14:57
Total xylenes 14 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/14/2004 14:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 67 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2004 14.57
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 105.8 76-130 % 1.00 | 02/14/2004 14:57
Toluene-d8 112.2 78-115 % 1.00 [ 02/14/2004 14:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02117/2004 12:32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A pavt of Suvom Tront Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of @



SEVERN STI ' Submission #: 2004-02-0219

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1 Received: 02/05/2004 17.53
98095756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 02/13/2004 18:51

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/13/2004 18:51

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/13/2004 18:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 02/13/2004 18:51

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/13/2004 18:51

Methyl tert-butyl ether {(MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 02/13/2004 18:51
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.8 76-130 % 02/13/2004 18:51
Toluene-d8 105.2 78-115 % 02/13/2004 18:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0211712004 12:32

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Vrant Plo Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 9



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0219

TRE.N'I'

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1 Received; 02/05/2004 17:53
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Prep(s) 50308
R Method Blank

MB 2004/02/14-18.6 626

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 02/14/2004 09:26

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/2004 09:26

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 02/14/2004 09:26

Toluene ND 0.5 uglL 02/14/2004 09:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/2004 09:26

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/14/2004 09:26
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 109.2 76-130 Yo 02/14/2004 09:26
Toluene-d8 102,2 78-115 % 02/14/2004 09:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2004 12:32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A piant of Savem Taan! PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 7 of 9



| TRENT |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1
98995756

Submission #: 2004-02-0219

Received:; 02/05/2004 17:53

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Compound Conc ug/t Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| CtriLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 27.6 27.7 25 1104 1116.8 | 0.4 ] 69-129] 20

Toluene 26.5 272 25 106.0 j108.8 |26 70-130] 20

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 25.9 23.8 25 103.6 (95.2 8.5 | 65-165( 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 534 512 500 106.8 |102.4 76-130

Toluene-d8 536 570 500 107.2 | 114.0 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566

A part of Savern Trenl Plc

Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2004 12:32

Page 8 of 9



TRENT

SEVERN E i' I ! I Submission #: 2004-02-0219

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040205-JP1 Received: 02/05/2004 17:53
98995756

Site; 5755 Broadway, Oakland

) 5P:ep(s):-5bso§i L

‘:Lahoratory Contr ‘_IS it
LGS 2004!02/14-1 B.6 004

) ol £nl 2 e FAE 4 “igz 5 e X

LCSD 2004/02/14- 1B 65 003 egw Fph i (Ezlied = e e g

Compound Conc. ug/L. Exp.Conc.{ Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDI LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.7 234 25 98.8 93.6 54 165-1651 20
Benzene 26.8 239 25 1072 }95.6 11.4] 69-1291 20
Toluene 275 233 25 1100 }93.2 16.5] 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 424 508 500 84.8 101.6 76-130
Toluene-d8 499 484 500 99.8 96.8 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2004 12:32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A it of Savern Tranl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 9
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Praject #

oo g 05 ~JP|

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date M/ & / S /v 4  Client 98995756
rdd 7 7

Site 57255 E’Bajwab’i , @aklanog

L(,+

Thickness { Volume of

Well Depth o of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ |lmmiscible | Immiscible| Removed [Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) {{t.) bottom (ft.) ar TOC
S-1 ] 2 .04 .63 | TeC

- tnable Yo Eange o f
S ~el Y - Te v povoury =4 6(,}5—} blacks wleil 9.63
S-3 Y X.o4 9.7
Creab
H l Li , (pq /2 DL{ s“’wp‘r’
7—.’ a A Ne '{:rr.b ?m /chl' Ao r)lCl( D Aoz I2. D:.z ‘b Free ?n.—,lu
" Oaded S 53’7’!«;}.::( inl wedl
/ .

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 15680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# ©O¢opp05 —IP\ Site: 7B795756G

Sampler: 1. (D\]ﬂ,p\ Date: ;2/5 /r:u{
7

well LD.: &~ Well Diameter; 2 @ 4 6 B

Total Well Depth (TD): I.% Depth to Water (DTW): #-© 49
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o rve)  Gmde__ DO, Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH

—

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .00

Purpe Method:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: ( Bailer D
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exfraction Pump Exirnction Port
2 Electric Submersible > Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dimmeter..... Mullinlier. . Well Dinnster... Midtinlice.
" 004 4 0.93
Z.5 (Guls) X ) - 109 Gus > 016 6" L
t Cuse Volume Specilied Velunes  Caleulated Volume 3 037 Other ading” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
' () .
Time Temp (F) | pH (m3 UF@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations
OBES 562144 7% 24 3.5 Clowy
dr
osaF |S7F |13 §9 > ®op 2550 | Moy dun
L3 , ¥
o% 24 (0. G ?-3 7Y » Ro0 /0.5 7
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: /0-5

Sampling Date: 2/ / sty Sampling Time:  ag/5 Depth to Water: 3,74
Sample LD.. S ~/ Laboratory: 6@ Other

Analyzed for: W TPH-D  Other:
o @

Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

EB LD. (if applicable): Time

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R, Post-purge: ey
O.R.D.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mvy Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o#0g05 —IP) Site:  TB775756

Sampler: M. ﬂml,\ Date: 2 /5 / o4

WellID.: S —-fz Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): .65 Depth to Water (DTW): —

Depth o Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Q\Ig) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT]:

Murg hod: Bailer Walerra Samptng Method: @“\ e
Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Poqmvr: Air Displd Exiraction Pump =Xtraction Port
Electrie Submersible her Dcdica?ei;%ﬁin
Q\ Other: 5\\

Well Dipmeter . Muliipfier. Well Dinmeler  Mybtiphicr
i .04 4" 0.65
e {Gals,) X \3 - Gals. 2: 016 & 1 '? ,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculaled Volume 3 0.37 Other mdins’ *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  [Temp(F)| pH } (S orps) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
hnable Yo Sacmlle 1

(_F’!\J'}
- frecess ‘fb Sawuama Dm-'ﬂ’ LR ey
J 7

UnsHble = wnpble b arcecs fw+ On '}op
0‘? IOQ‘C(A’ ‘}'“l’\\(

- ™
Did yell dewater? \Nq\ Gallons actually evactated:
S'ln'l})\g\Q'ltB A /5 / sy 331111911118 T*lk Depth to Water”

Sample I.D.\ LabB‘fzttogy: @ Other \
Analyzed for: m@ TPH-D  Other: \ \

FB LD, (Capplicable) @ Duplicats LD. (if applicablc): ~
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE fm\0t11er: \\

D.O. (ifregqd):  Prepurge ] posipurge: S g
O.R.P. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: mV) \ Posi-purge: v

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1580 Rogers Ave., San Jose, 295112 (800) 545-7558\

\



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o©4oz05 —JIP\ Site: 789957456

Sampler: 4. (D\f,tl,\ Dale: 2 /5 / o4

WellLD.: 5-3 ! Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): 4.7} Depih to Water (DTW): Lo 4y

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: pvg/

Graile

D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water

Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3-57

Purge Method:  Dailer
Disposable Bailer
Posilive Air Digplacement

Extraction Pump

Waterrn Sampling Method:

Perisialiic

Dispoa!le Bailer

Extraction Port

w Other . Dedicaled Tubing
Other:
Well Dismeter..Multiplier  Well Dinmeler  Mullinlicr
g 0.04 I 0.65
o L.I‘C’ (Guls) X \3 = / Ll + Gals. 3: 0.16 5" 147 ;
1 Casc Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume 3 037 Other mdius” * {163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (S or B (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obgervations
oBY 99.) |66 | 19t “4F 3 cleay
o 1? gq.] |G| 1475 33 /0 i
sg14a |57 |Fo| FBo,| A% " | /3 z

Did well dewater?

Yes {l@

/5

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: .:;!/5 / sy Sampling Time: 090s Depth to Water: .44

Sample LD.: 53

Laboratory: ((STL ) Other

Analyzed for: @Dﬁ%@ TPH-D  Other:

ER 1.D. (if app] icablc):w @ Tune Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BIS# o4oa05 —IP) Site: F899S7S6

Sampler: 4. Q\,m;\ Date: 2 /5 /pz{

well 1.D.: H-1 / Well Diameter: 2 3 6

Total Well Depth (TD): /.0 l-ﬂ | Depth to Water (DTW): |- &4

Deplh to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: : évg) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
pw Walerra Sampling Method:
Disp i istalti Disposabie Bailer

Bajler Perigtaltic Py .
Positive Air Disp t Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Glectric Submersible y Dedicated Tubing

Other:
YARY, { vujv}g IMHM“WWWL
(Gals) X P = Gals. f.16 o 1.47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulnted Volume 0.37 Other divs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (S or @S (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
eeys |57.3 | to| 4et ¢4 - clouly, by pertrohe
Did well dewater?  Yes (@} Gallons actually evacuated:  —
Sampling Date: &2 /5 / st Eampling Time: 2€45 Depth to Water: /. (9
Sample 1.D.: H - } Laboratory: ((STL ) Other
Analyzed for: @W TPH-D  Other:
EB L.D. (il applicable}: o @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8y Post-purge: s
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o4dolo5 —I) Site: B8998 F56G
Sampler: 4. Q\,ﬂ,k ' Dale: =2 /5 / o4
WellLD.: T-3\ i Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 Jd
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW).  ©.((
Depth o Free Product: (3.03 Thickness of Free Produect (feet).
Referencex to: @Q Grmde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: <13
Poree Mo g?;:ft:sable Builer pefélﬁ?é Sampling Method Diler
Positive Air Dispincement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
<Flechvic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
el el e g - | B
AN (Gasyx D - N+ 2 016 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specilicd Volumes  Calenlated Volume > n.37 Cther rudiva” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  |Temp("F)| pH | (mSorgSp (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
oed% 1574 | 11| Foi [ ¢ 135 | ans pder, oo

O 92578 |11 | 709 [ 4s 17w
o/ |S78 TR | T4 4 A1}.s 1
Did well dewater?  Yes (1@ Gallons actually evacuated: 21318
Sampling Date: &/5 / sy Sampling Time: 992 Depth to Water: 0 -7 l
Sample LD.: T"&Q ’ Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: C@@BE TPH-D  Other:
£B LD. (if applicable):" @ Tioe Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: T Posl-purge: | ey |
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 15680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545.7558



